RESOLUTION NUMBER 5584

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, APPOINTING THE CITY OF PERRIS CITY ENGINEER, DEPUTY CITY ENGINEER OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AND DEPUTY CITY ENGINEER OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

WHEREAS, California Government Code Section 36505 authorizes the City Council to appoint a City Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the City contracts with Interwest Consulting Group for engineering services;

WHEREAS, Stuart McKibbin, John Pourkazemi, and Brad Brophy are employees of Interwest Consulting Group; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Perris is desirous of appointing Stuart McKibbin as City Engineer, John Pourkazemi as Deputy City Engineer of Development Services, and Brad Brophy as Deputy City Engineer of Capital Improvement Projects, replacing former City Engineer Habib Motlagh from Trilakes Engineering.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- *Section 1.* Stuart McKibbin is appointed City Engineer
- Section 2. John Pourkazemi is appointed Deputy City Engineer of Development Services
- *Section 3.* Brad Brophy is appointed Deputy City Engineer of Capital Improvement Projects
- *Section 4.* This resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED, this 10th day of September 2019.

Mayor, Michael M. Vargas

ATTEST:

City Clerk, Nancy Salazar

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) § CITY OF PERRIS)

I, Nancy Salazar, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution Number 5584 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting thereof held the 27th day of March, 2018, and that it was so adopted by the following called vote:

AYES: CORONA, RABB, ROGERS, MAGAÑA, VARGAS NOES: NONE ABSENT: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE

City Clerk, Nancy Salazar